The yields under farm conditions are reported for 139 cultivars identified using farmers’ knowledge shown in 
Table 7. They were put at five levels namely: Low: Below 5,000 kg/ha, three (3) cultivars: Elany ikokolak, 
Epaku and Ocaka amani (2% of reported); Medium: 5,001-9,000 kg/ha, thirty one (31) cultivars (22% of 

reported); High: 9,001-19,000 kg/ha, one hundred and four (104) cultivars (75% of reported); Very High: 
19,001-29,000 kg/ha, one (1) cultivar: Araka (1% of reported) fell at this level ; Excellent: 29,001 kg/ha and 
above, no cultivar was named under excellent yields.  

However, compared to improved cultivars (Table 1), these yields are low.